## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

#### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. SANJAY PARIHAR

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19956/2017

NEW OKHLA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

PRAHLAD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 25366/2017 (XI)

([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONGWITH ITEM NO. 23 IE. Diary No. 14874-2017])

SLP(C) No. 25365/2017 (XI)

(IA No.53472/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA

No.53474/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 30257/2017 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.99020/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.99022/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 23-11-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ravindra Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Umang Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

M/S. Anuradha & Associates, AOR

Mr.S.K.Shukla,Adv.

Ms.Saloni Tangri Jawa, Adv.

Mr.T.Mahipal,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

### SLP(C) No. 19956/2017

Service of notice is complete on the respondent Nos.14-16, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. As per office report the respondent Nos.1-13 have not filed the counter affidavit,

.....2

But, Ld.counsel for the above respondents submits that counter affidavit has already been filed. Registry to verify. If the same is filed, be taken on record and list the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

# SLP(C) No. 25365/2017

Service is complete on all the respondents, but no one has entered appearance. However, Mr.S.K.Shukla, Ld.counsel undertakes to appear for the respondent Nos.2-7. He seeks and is given two weeks time to file the vakalatnama and four weeks time to file the counter affidavit.

The respondent No.1 is also reported to be dead. Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall within a period of four weeks file an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of the said respondent.

### SLP(C) No. 25366/2017

Four weeks time as last chance is given to Ld.counsel for the petitioner to file an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of the respondent No.2. However, vakalatnama on behalf of Lrs. Of deceased respondent No.2 has already been filed.

Await the return of service of notice already issued to the other respondents.

### SLP(C) No. 30257/2017

Await the return of service of notice already issued to the respondent Nos.3,7 & 13.

Service of notice is complete on the other respondents, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. However, today Mr.Praveen Jain, Ld.counsel undertakes to appear for the respondent Nos.1,2 & 3. He seeks and is given two weeks time to file the vakalatnama and four weeks time to file the counter affidavit.

List the matter again on 22.01.2018.

SANJAY PARIHAR Registrar